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Heinz Heinen wrote in a recent paper: “Wer sich mit der Sklaverei im nördli-
chen Schwarzmeerraum beschäftigt, wird an die Peripherie der alten Welt 
geführt und bleibt dennoch in enger Verbindung mit den klassischen Zentren 
der Antike, denn die Sklavenmärkte des nördlichen Pontos bedienten Grie-
chen land und hier vor allem Athen”.1 I think that the same can be said about 
the entire area of the Pontos Euxeinos and that this would be a good matter 
for the “regional and interregional exchanges” proposed as the subject of our 
conference. I will make an attempt to investigate some aspects of the slave 
trade, but not the institution of slavery in the Pontic cities.

More than forty years ago, M.I. Finley was the first to identify the problem 
in his paper “The Black Sea and Danubian Regions and the Slave Trade in 
Antiquity”.2 Still complaining about the poor evidence available in this respect, 
he indicated some attractive ways for further studies. However, since Finley 
wrote his paper, new epigraphic evidence has enriched the matter consider-
ably; this is especially true of some private late Archaic lead letters, which 
refer to slaves in the North Pontic area. First of all, there are two important 
Olbian letters: that of Achillodoros from the end of the 6th century BC, which 
in the inventory of Anaxagoras’ property lists “male and female slaves and 
houses” (δόλος καὶ δόλας κοἰκίας);3 and that of Apatourios, dating from the same 
period, which addresses inter alia a question “about the slaves of Thymoleos” 
(περὶ τῶν οἰκιητέων Θυµώλεω).4 A third letter is more fragmentary but also of 
an earlier date (“around the middle of the third quarter of the 6th century”, 
according to Ju.G. Vinogradov), and it refers to a “slave-girl whom he will 
bring to you from Melas” (παῖδα τὴν το[ι] ἄγει παρὰ Μέλανο[ς]).5 Another let-
ter (dated to “the 30s-10s of the 6th century”) from Phanagoria also concerns 
a slave: “This slave was exported for sale from Borysthenes, his name is 
Phaylles” ὁ παῖς: οὗτος ἐ Βορυσθένεος ἐπρήθη : ὄνοµα : αὐτῶι : Φαΰλλης).6 Two 
letters incised on clay sherds may be added: one found in Olbia (from ca. 400 
BC) referring inter alia to slaves attempting to escape after a shipwreck (line 9: 
[--µ]ετὰ τὸ ναυάγιον οἱ δοῦλοι καταδρα[µόντες---] (or καταδραµ[εν], Vinogradov, 
καταδρῆ[ναι], Bravo,7 and another from Gorgippia (“first half to middle of the 
4th century”), which mentions a πα(ι)δί[ον].8
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Excluding the ostraka, the North Pontic area has furnished 11 lead letters, 
four of which refer to slaves. This new evidence for slavery in the region en-
abled Ju.G. Vinogradov to claim: “This is undisputed and clear evidence of the 
development of slave ownership on the northern shores of the Pontos already 
in the Archaic period, and also of the use of slaves in a variety of economic 
spheres. The abundance of relevant sources on slavery and slave-trading 
once more refutes the opposite view taken by D. M. Pippidi”.9 In fact, in his 
pioneering paper “Le problème de la main d’œuvre agricole dans les colonies 
grecques de la mer Noire”,10 Pippidi made an attempt to demonstrate that 
the Pontic colonies were not based on slave labour, but on what more recent 
French historians, more or less appropriately, have called “servitudes com-
munautaires”. In the prolegomena to his essay, Pippidi made a clear distinction 
between the slave export from the Pontic regions and the supposed role played 
by slaves in the economy of the Pontic poleis: “Dans cet ordre d’idées, on me 
permettra d’attirer l’attention sur une erreur toujours possible et qui en fait a 
souvent été commise, à savoir la confusion entre le fait qu’indubitablement les 
régions pontiques ont été pendant des siècles l’un des principaux réservoirs 
d’esclaves du monde grec d’abord, ensuite du monde romain, et la possibilité 
objective qu’une population servile tant soit peu nombreuse se soit mêlée à la 
population libre des diverses ἀποικίαι, en tenant dans l’activité économique de 
celles-ci la place importante qu’aujourd’hui encore [i.e. ca. 1969, when Pippidi 
first gave this paper] on s’accorde à lui attribuer”. Consequently, to “refute” 
Pippidi’s views, one needs first of all to document the place of slaves in the 
urban and especially the rural economy of these poleis. Did the slaves of the 
epigraphic records work for their owners, or were they only bought in these 
places in order to be shipped out elsewhere?11

As far as I can see, with the exception of only the lead letter of Phanago-
ria, which shows the πα(ι)δί[ον] involved in agricultural activities, the new 
documents do not produce new evidence for slavery in the Pontic cities. The 
private letters discuss trade affairs and the slaves are listed among other 
kinds of property in different contexts which are too complex (not to say too 
obscure) to be discussed here. Nevertheless, the general question addressed 
by the senders of such letters (who are all traders) to their correspondents can 
apparently be reduced to: “what to do with the slave(s)?”. One of the Olbian 
letters mentions a slave-girl who must be brought from elsewhere, while an-
other one explicitly mentions that the slave Phaylles was sold at Borysthenes 
and was shipped out to Phanagoria, where the document was discovered, 
and possibly from there he was moved on to another slave-market. Therefore, 
I take it that the owners of those slaves were just going to sell them. Thus 
the next question is: where? Vinogradov is undoubtedly right in remarking 
that Phaylles’ movement from Borysthenes to Phanagoria is our first piece 
of evidence for economic links between these two Pontic cities, but I cannot 
agree with him when he speculates that this παῖς was “a qualified, socially 
dependent worker, a master of rare crafts, or even the arts, which one could 
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never hope to find in the barbarian surroundings of Phanagoria, or hope to 
acquire at the slave-markets of the Bosporan poleis”.12

The fascinating letters on lead-plaques or sherds rather confirm the tradi-
tional view, which sees the Pontic area as a remarkable reservoir of slaves for 
the Aegean world.13 This is convincingly supported by Polybios, as regards 
the Hellenistic period. When he explains the causes of the “Straits War” in 
220 BC between Byzantion and Rhodos (cf. Gabrielsen this volume), Polybios 
(4.38.4) says the following: “For as regards necessities it is an undisputed fact 
that the most plentiful supplies and best qualities of cattle and slaves reach us 
from the countries lying round the Pontos”. He also explains (4.50.3) that the 
Byzantians acquired the place called Hieron “owing to its favourable situation, 
as they did not wish to leave anyone any base from which to attack traders 
with the Pontos or interfere with the slave-trade or the fishing”.14

I think that one fruitful way in which to address this matter thoroughly is 
to exploit the “servile” prosopography of regions outside the Pontos. Many 
records, especially from Athens, concern Thracian slaves,15 but it is gener-
ally impossible to distinguish the slaves shipped out to the Aegean via the 
Pontic cities from those acquired directly by Greek traders from the Aegean 
or Propontic Thrace.16 However, the possibility of a “Pontic connection” still 
remains. I offer a few examples.

The very important regulations from Vetren17 clearly describe, for the 4th 
century BC, direct ways used by traders from Maroneia to Pistiros and the 
emporia.18 On the other hand, the oath given by the same inscription mentions 
not only the citizens from Maroneia but also those from Thasos and Apol-
lonia. If the Pontic Apollonia is meant, which is far more likely than the less 
significant Aegean Apollonia, we are invited to define a similar way from Pis-
tiros to this city of the Black Sea. Consequently, all kinds of goods, including 
slaves acquired in the innermost Thrace, could basically be sold in Apollonia 
and transited from there by sea to the Aegean.

Strabo (7.3.12) explained the names Geta and Daos occuring in the Attic 
“New Comedy” through the ethnics of the Getians and Dacians. This is obvi-
ously wrong, and modern scholarship has demonstrated that such names are 
rather of Phrygian origin. Nevertheless, it is significant to note that Strabon’s 
explanation could convince his readers only if Getians were commonly per-
ceived as slaves in Athens and, more in general, in the Aegean world. This 
seems to have been an undisputed fact; consequently, for these slaves coming 
from a North Thracian area a transit via the West Pontic cities is more likely 
to be supposed.

This might also be the case of the Triballians mentioned in two Attic in-
scriptions. One of the slaves exceptionally enlisted as a soldier in the Athenian 
army after the disaster at Aigospotamoi is a Τρίβαλλος (IG I3, 1032 VI.115). 
The second record is less certain. A funerary inscription from the end of the 
4th century (IG II2, 12822) is without doubt for a slave (χρηστός) but it is less 
evident if ΤΡΙΒΑΛΛΟΣ was his name (Τριβαλλός) or if he was a Τρίβαλλος.
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In the 2nd century AD, Pollux (7.14; cf. Suda, A 1384) explains that slaves of 
low quality were called ἁλώνητοι (“salt-bought”) because the Thracians from the 
inland changed slaves for salt (τῶν Θρᾳκῶν οἱ µεσόγειοι ἁλῶν ἀντικατηλλάττοντο 
τοὺς οἰκέτας). This is not only a beautiful piece of evidence for Thrace as huge 
reservoir of slaves but also a suggestion that some of the slaves supplied by 
this region were bought by the (local?) traders in the Thracian hinterland.19 
How they later came to the Aegean is an entirely different matter.

The figures discussed above enable me to suggest that many Thracian 
slaves were first sold on the markets of the west Pontic cities. We have, as I 
see, only one direct testimony, a list from Rheneia which includes Thracian 
slaves.20 This is a very interesting document in many respects and I will com-
ment on it below.

More important to our discussion are the records of slaves bearing such 
ethnics as Scythians, Sarmatians, Maiotians, Kolchians, Paphlagonians or Kap-
padokans, because they surely must have come to Athens or to the Aegean 
after having been sold in one of the cities of the Black Sea. The evidence is 
rather surprising. First of all, I remark that the poor Attic records of Scythian 
slaves contrast sharply with the communis opinio that the North Pontic area 
supplied a considerable number of slaves to Athens.21 Of course, there is good 
evidence for potters or painters called Skythes, but it is difficult to decide if they 
were slaves or metics, a rather vexata quaestio. There is also the well known 
police made up of Scythian archers,22 but once again their servile status is not 
a compulsory inference; indeed, it is rather an improbable one.23 Finally, I 
found only five Scythian slaves who are all attested in the 5th century BC: Δ[ιο]
νύσιος, a χαλ[κ]εύς who was the slave of Axiochos Skambonides,24 Σῖµος,25 both 
dated to 414/3 BC, and also an ignotus belonging to the metic Kephisodoros 
(IG I3, 421.42) from the end of the 5th century, another one who enlisted as a 
soldier about the same time (IG I3, 1032 VI.128) and a Σκύθαινα mentioned by 
Aristophanes (Lys. 184).26 Outside Attica, I have come across only five very 
late possible records. There are supposed slaves in Rhodian funerary tomb-
stones: Ἀφροδείσιος27, Καλλιόπη Σκύθαινα (IG XII, 1, 527 = SGDI 4062), both from 
the 1st century BC, and perhaps also Φίλων (χρηστός)28 and Κιθαιρών (SEG 51, 
1015) who also seem to be late Hellenistic. Another slave could be Δρίµακος 
at Chalkis (Euboia), possibly about the same period (IG XII, 9, 1132). So, the 
direct evidence is surprisingly poor and this needs an explanation.

On the other hand, the evidence concerning Sarmatian slaves is rather 
satisfactory. The Attic records are not sure: Σωτηρὶς Σαρµατὶς χρηστή in the 
2nd century BC,29 Ὑγ<ια>ίνων Σαρµάτης who could be late Hellenistic,30 and 
perhaps [Μ]ελισσὶς Σαρµατὶς (?) χρηστή (?) attested at Rhamnous in the first 
half of the 3rd century BC (?).31 Moreover, the Delphic manumissiones from 
the 2nd century BC produce very explicit evidence:

 Φίλα I (SGDI 1724: 168 BC).
 Αφ[--] (FD III 2, 228: ca. 153-144 BC).
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 Ἀφροδισία I (SGDI 2274: ca. 153-144 BC).
 Ῥόδα (BCH 66-67, 1942-1943, 73-75, no. 4: ca. 153-144 BC).
 Ἀφροδισία II (FD III 3/1, 24: ca. 153-144 BC).
 Φίλα II (BCH 66-67, 1942-1943, 71-72, no. 2: ca. 153-144 BC).
 Εἰρήνα and Φιλοκράτεια (SGDI 2142: 142 BC).
 Σώπολις (SGDI 2110 [cf. FD III 3, p. 104]: ca. 113-100 BC).
 Ignota (SGDI 2108: ca. 150-140 BC).

Two other manumissiones, one from Naupaktos (Φρυνέα: IG IX, I2, 3, 638.3, 
shortly after 137/6 BC), and one from the Lokrian Physkeis ([Σ]ωσώ, τὸ γένος 
Σα[ρµατίς?]: IG IX, I2, 3, 679, middle of the 2nd century BC) may be added to 
the list. Finally, we may mention three late Hellenistic Rhodian tombstones, 
even if neither the date nor the slave status of the persons are sure: Ἀθανὼ 
Σαρµατίς,32 Ἡσύχιον [Σα]ραµάτισσα (sic)33 and an ignota Σαρµατίς.34

We see that all the attested Sarmatians are from the 2nd or 1st century BC, 
with the not so convincing exception of [Μ]ελισσίς from Rhamnous, whose 
ethnic was largely restored. This chronology corresponds to the emergence 
of the Sarmatians in the countries of the north shore of the Black Sea. Fewer 
Scythian slaves are, consequently, to be expected in this late period, so the two 
figures revealed (Scythian slaves especially in the 5th century and Sarmatian 
slaves in the late Hellenistic period) may be complementary.

I suspect that the key issue is addressed by the remarkable evidence con-
cerning Maiotian slaves.35 In Athens, we find in the 4th century BC on a 
tombstone the name Ἰὰς Μαιῶτις χρηστή,36 and in the Hellenistic period, also in 
funerary inscriptions, six further possible Maiotian slaves: Μόνιµος (3rd/2nd 
centuries BC),37 Δόλων38 and Κέρδων39 both from the 2nd century BC, Σωτηρ[-] 
χρηστ[-] (2nd/1st centuries BC),40 Πίστος Μαιώτης (Hellenistic),41 and [-]ικας 
Μαιῶτις χρηστή (late Hellenistic).42 In the same area, Ἀρτεµίσ[ιος] on a tomb-
stone from Rhamnous (2nd century BC),43 must be added, while at Troizen 
we find a poorly dated ignotus (IG IV, 866). In the 2nd century BC, the Delphic 
manumissiones attest Ἀγάθων (SGDI 1992: 182 BC) and Εὐταξία with her son 
Παρνάσσιος (SGDI 2163: ca. 153-144 BC). As usually, the Rhodian funerary 
monuments contribute to the same prosopography: Διονυσόδω[ρο]ς χρηστός 
(Hellenistic),44 Λυσίµαχος καὶ Σαπὶς Μαιῶται (2nd/1st centuries BC),45 Τίµων 
(1st century BC),46 perhaps also [Ε]ἰ<ρ>ήνα χρηστά, rather slave than wife of 
an ignotus Ἑρµ[ο]πολίτ[ας] (Hellenistic),47 and, at Lindos, Ἀκακία χρηστά, rather 
slave than wife of [Χ]ρύσ<ι>ππος Βαργυλιήτας.48

A previously mentioned funerary inscription from Rheneia offers a list of 
the slaves of one Protarchos (end of the 2nd or beginning of the 1st century 
BC).49 They apparently died in the same time, possibly in an accident. All 
the names are accompanied by the corresponding ethnics, most of them of 
Pontic origin. Here we find four Μαιῶταις: Δαµᾶς (line 1), Ἰσίδωρος (line 1), 
Ἡρακλείδ<η>ς (line 11) and Νικίας (line 12). But there are also two Ἰστρια<ν>οί 
(Βίθυς, l. 2; Δαµᾶς, l. 19)50 and one Καλλιόπη Ὀδησσῖτις (l. 3). One of the “Is-
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trianoi” has a good Thracian name (Βίθυς), and it is clear that these “false” 
ethnics indicate, as demonstrated by D. M. Pippidi,51 not the real origin of the 
slaves but “the location of the slave market in which the slave in question was 
sold”.52 Other leading scholars (especially L. Robert and O. Masson) gave good 
arguments against the attempt to infer origin from the names of slaves, even 
from regional ethnics used as personal names. But prudence is required also 
when we find any city-ethnic like in this case. If we accept this interpretation, 
we have at least the decisive proof for west Pontic cities like Istros and Odes-
sos as active markets in the slave-trade between the Pontos Euxeinos and the 
Aegean.53 But we are also invited to ask: if the “Istrianoi” and the “Odessitis” 
are, in fact, Thracians sold respectively in Istros and Odessos, why must the 
“Maiotai” be really Maiotians? The records of Maiotians at Athens, Delphi 
and Rhodos are more remarkable than those of Scythians, although there is 
no cliché in the ancient literature relating to the “Maiotian” slave. On the other 
hand, we have positive evidence for the existence of flourishing slave-markets 
in the area of the Maiotis (Sea of Azov) from Herodotos to Strabon, and the 
archaeological evidence revealed by a settlement like Elizavetovskoe on the 
Don offers a brilliant confirmation.54 If the “Maiotai” of the inscription from 
Rheneia are to be taken as any kind of Scythians, Sarmatians, Kolchians, etc. 
who only had in common that they had been sold in the area of the Maiotis, 
it would be easier to understand why in the later periods we have so few 
Scythians.

And few Kolchians too, one may add. In a very accurate study devoted 
to the export of slaves from Kolchis, D.C. Braund and G.R. Tsetskhladze55 
were only able to find a few slaves of Kolchian origin outside the Black Sea: 
an unnamed slave of the metic Kephisodoros in Athens (IG I3, 421.44, end of 
the 5th century BC), Καλλώ in a Delphic manumissio (SGDI 2218: 139/8 BC), 
perhaps also Εὐφροσύνη (IG II2, 9049), whom they consider a “wife, daughter, 
freedwomen or, possibly, slave of Chairemon”, Χόλχος, the potter who made 
at Athens an oinochoe discovered at Vulci,56 and Κολιανός, a slave from Laurion, 
whose name possibly indicates a Kolchian origin.57 I can add to this collection 
Εὔνοια Κολχίς, Ἀφροδίσιος Κόλχος and Ἐρωτὶς Κολχίς on Hellenistic tombstones 
on Rhodos,58 but the impression of scanty evidence still remains.

However, Kolchis was well known as a region which supplied the Ae-
gean world with slaves.59 Therefore, the constrast between this communis 
opinio and the scarcity of our records can be explained in the same way as 
for the Scythians. “We know”, Braund and Tsetskhladze write, “that the 
Sea of Azov (Maiotis), the mouth of the Don and the neighbouring Crimean 
Bosporus were together a centre of trade in slaves: were the four slaves of 
Protarchos on Delos who are listed as Maeotians not in fact Maeotians at all, 
but men from other areas — from Kolchis even, for Kolchian pirates traded 
their captives there?”60 For the Roman period (2nd century AD), there is Ae-
lianos’ testimony (fr. 71 Hercher) about Dionysios, “a trader by profession, 
who had spent his life in frequent voyaging, spurred on by gain. Weighing 
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anchor beyond the Maiotis, he bought a Kolchian girl whom the Machlyes, a 
local tribe, had carried off”.

The area of the Maiotis was doubtless the most important slave mar-
ket on the north coast of the Black Sea during the Hellenistic period. As 
for the west coast, we have just seen that at least Istros and Odessos were 
also active. Using the same arguments, I suspect that people like Ἀ[θ]η[ν]
αῒς Ἰστριανή (1st century BC),61 Ἐρασῖνος Καλλατιανός (Hellenistic),62 Μῆνις 
Βυζάντιος χρηστός (perhaps late Hellenistic),63 [-]ρυς [Βυ]ζάντιος χρηστός (per-
haps late Hellenistic),64 all of them mentioned by funerary monuments on 
Rhodos, or even Ἀφροδισία Ἰστριανά, attested by a tombstone on Kos (pos-
sibly late Hellenistic),65 came in fact not from Istros, Byzantion or Kallatis 
(Athenais and Aphrodisia are, by the way, very common slave names), but 
from the Getian and Thracian hinterland, and that they were sold in these 
cities and shipped out to Rhodos or Kos.

For the south coast of the Black Sea,66 there is little evidence for Paphlago-
nian slaves:67 Ἀτώτας, a µεταλλεύς at Laurion mentioned in a funerary epigram 
(Πόντου ἀπ´ Εὐξείνου Παφλαγών) of the second half of the 4th century,68 an ig-
notus also at Laurion (Παφλα[γών]?) of the 2nd century69, Μάνης, manumitted 
in Delphi (SGDI 1696, ca. 150-140 BC), and Μηνᾶς, γραµ<µ>ατεὺς δαµόσιος on 
Rhodos, who participated to a subscription in the 1st century BC.70 This is by 
no means satisfactory and does not correspond to the real situation; however, 
we may add to this rough list a number of further Paphlagonians, whose 
servile status is less evident.

It is very likely that all the Kappadokians attested by Attic tombstones 
were slaves: Δαδάτης (2nd century BC),71 Μόσχος (first half of the 1st century 
BC),72 Φαρνάκης (1st century BC or 1st century AD),73 and the not well dated 
Κέρδων74 and Μᾶ [Κ]αππαδό[κ]ισσα.75 More other Kappadokian slaves occur 
in the Delphic manumissiones, all of them in the 2nd century BC: Πρόθυµος 
(SGDI 1796: 174 BC), Μιθραδάτης (SGDI 1799: 173 BC), Μηνόφιλος (SGDI 1851: 
ca. 170-157/6 BC), Ἀγαθώ (FD III 3/1, 2: ca. 160 BC), Σώφρον (FD III 3/1, 15: 
ca. 157 BC), Εὐφροσύνα (FD III 3/1, 21: ca. 146 BC), Μηνόδωρος (FD III 3/2, 
265: ca. 150-140 BC), Σῶσος (SGDI 2143: ca. 150-140 BC) and a second Σῶσος 
(Fouilles de Delphes III 3/1, 32: ca. 148 BC). Furthermore, the loosely dated late 
Hellenistic Rhodian funerary monuments provide good evidence, although 
servile status is not always sure: Ἀµύντας,76 Ἀνδρικός,77 Ἑρµαῖος I (c. 150 BC),78 
Ἑρµαῖος II χρηστός,79 Εὔνους,80 Κτήσων χρηστός,81 Σελευκὶς χρηστά,82 Φιλωνίδας,83 

and perhaps also Ζώπυρος and Καπίνδας.84

I found only two Bithynian slaves, i.e. Μηνᾶς (SGDI 1906) and Ἑρµαῖ[ος], 
τεχνείτης χαλκεύς (FD III 1, 565) who were freed in the Delphic sanctuary in 
the middle of the 2nd century BC. We may add some Attic records: Σπόκης 
(?)85 and Χρήστη,86 on 4th century tomb stones, perhaps also Φιλάργυρος (1st 
century BC).87 However, even if we accept these entries, the evidence is very 
poor: many Bithynians might in fact have been assimilated in the epigraphi-
cal records to the Thracians.
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It is interesting to see that the evidence for Kappadokian slaves contrasts 
with the poor records concerning Bithynian and Paphlagonian slaves. How-
ever, one must remember that Sinope and Amisos (in Paphlagonia) or Hera-
kleia Pontike and T(e)ion (in Bithynia) were important slave markets. Con-
sequently – as for other Pontic cities quoted above – it is possible that the 
Paphlagonian or Bithynian origin of many slaves was masked by “false” city 
ethnics. I was surprised to note that Sinope, Amisos, Teion and Herakleia 
Pontike furnished valuable evidence for slaves. For “Sinopean” slaves the 
best example could be the 3rd century philosopher Μένιππος, a slave of the 
Sinopean historian Baton (Strab. 12.3.1), who, according to Diogenes Laër-
tius (6.99), was freed and later received the Theban citizenship.88 Five other 
possible Sinopean slaves are attested by Hellenistic tombstones on Rhodos: 
Ἀθηναΐς,89 Διονύσιος,90 Ῥοδίνα,91 Σοφοκλῆς92 and Χαρµοσύνα.93

The same Rhodian monuments refer to, in the late Hellenistic period, three 
possible slaves with the ethnic Ἀµισηνός / -ά: Ἀθηνα<ΐ>ς,94 Ἀυδρικὸς [χρ]ηστός95 
and Κάλλων χρηστός.96 Μᾶ Τιανή, possibly a slave-girl, is attested in Athens.97 
Concerning the slaves bearing the ethnic Ἡρακλεώτης / -ῶτις, it is, of course, 
hard to isolate the Pontic Herakleia from the many other cities with the same 
name in the Greek world. Attention should, however, be drawn to a Delphic 
manumissio dated to 184 BC (SGDI 1959), which uses a precise formula when 
it records Παρά[µ]ονος τὸ γένος ἐξ Ἡρακλείας τᾶς ἐκ τοῦ Πόντου, i.e. not Herak-
leiotes but, in my view, a Bithynian, or, perhaps more exactly, a Mariandynian 
sold on the market of Pontic Herakleia.

To sum up. Just like the Scythians, Sarmatians or Kolchians, who were 
often called “Maiotians”, and just like the “Istrianoi” or the “Odessitai”, who 
in fact were Thracians (or Getians), so, too, the “Sinopeis”, “Amisenoi”, “T(e)
ianoi” or “Herakleiotai” of some records could have been barbarian Paphlago-
nians or Bithynians. This might be an indirect but remarkable proof of the 
activity of the slave-markets of the South Pontic cities. It is in my opinion 
significant that we have by far more evidence for “Kappadokian” slaves. 
They might have been transferred from this less urbanized area to the Aegean 
markets via overland routes, rather than via the harbours of Sinope, Amisos, 
Teion or Herakleia Pontike, which could explain why their so-called ethnic 
is better preserved.

Another question is to try to identify the sources of enslaved persons 
sold abroad. Piracy, for which the evidence (for different reasons) seems to 
be more generous, has been properly questioned by modern scholarship, but 
M.I. Finley suggested that the army “was always a more significant factor in 
the picture than piracy”.98 I suspect that he was quite right.

Ancient authors generally approve of those local kings or dynasts who 
fought efficiently against piracy, from Eumelos of Bosporos (Diod. 20.25.2) 
to Cavarus, the dynast of Tylis (Polyb. 8.22 [24].2: πολλὴν µὲν ἀσφάλειαν 
παρεσκεύαζε τοῖς προσπλέουσι τῶν ἐµπόρων εἰς τὸν Πόντον), and to the North 
Pontic barbarian chiefs (Strab. 11.2.2: ἐν τοῖς δυναστευοµένοις τόποις). In the Au-
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gustan period, Strabo (11.2.2) criticizes the negligence of the Roman command-
ers sent to the north coast of the Black Sea (διὰ τὴν ὀλιγωρίαν τῶν πεµποµένων). 
In fact, still being a very productive source of slaves, piracy was first of all an 
impediment for the Aegean traders sailing in the Black Sea.

The topic of the relation between wars and slave-supply has not yet been 
fully addressed. However, are the different figures concerning war prisoners 
or people captured by pirates really useful? Most of captured people might 
be freed through payment of ransom,99 and one needs to question once again 
the reliability of our evidence. I would suggest that this happened rather often 
with captured citizen but very rarely with “barbarians” like those taken by 
Philip II of Macedon during his Scythian campaign from 339 BC (Justin 9.1-2). 
One should add, especially for the Thracians, the wars between the barbarians 
themselves. In order to pay the Greek mercenaries, Seuthes II dispatched Hera-
kleides to Perinthos to sell 1,000 people he had just captured from an other 
Thracian dynast (Xen. Anab. 7.4.2), and this might have been a rule rather than 
an exception. “Peaceful conditions were not conducive to the production of 
large numbers of potential slaves internally and many of the Thracian slaves 
documented in the sources were probably acquired from peripheral regions 
in times of conflict, not from any organized traffic.”100

Beside piracy, kidnapping and war, another source of slave trade claims 
more attention: the selling of their own children for export by the Thracians 
(according to Herodotos 5.6.1) or by the Phrygians (if we believe Philostratos, 
Apollonius 8.7.12).

But this would be a subject for another paper. The general conclusion is 
that the ancient (Polybios) and modern cliché of the Black Sea region as an 
important source of slaves for the Aegean market can be supported by the 
evidence.
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